

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VITREO RETINAL CONSULTANTS OF THE PALM
BEACHES, P.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KIRK OGROSKY
MURAD HUSSAIN
ARNOLD &
PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Administrative Proceedings.....	8
D. Proceedings Below.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With The D.C. Circuit’s Holding That The Secretary Cannot Alter The Payment Rates That The Medicare Act Mandates	16
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Alternative Holding Is No More Compatible With <i>Hays</i> Than Its Principal Holding	22
III. The Decision Below Threatens To Destabilize The Administration Of The Medicare Program	26
CONCLUSION	30

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *Vitreo Retinal Consultants of the Palm Beaches, P.A. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*, Nos. 14-15342 & 15-12005 (Apr. 29, 2016) App-1

Appendix B

Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *Vitreo Retinal Consultants of the Palm Beaches, P.A. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*, Nos. 14-15342 & 15-12005 (Aug. 22, 2016)..... App-27

Appendix C

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing en banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *Vitreo Retinal Consultants of the Palm Beaches, P.A. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*, Nos. 14-15342 & 15-12005 (Aug. 22, 2016)..... App-29

Appendix D

Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, *Vitreo Retinal Consultants of the Palm Beaches, P.A. v. Sebelius*, No. 1:13-cv-22782-MGC (Apr. 23, 2015)... App-31

Appendix E

Relevant Docket Entries, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, *Vitreo Retinal Consultants of the Palm Beaches, P.A. v. Sebelius*, No. 1:13-cv-22782-MGC App-46

Appendix F

Decision of Medicare Appeals Council, Department of Health and Human Services Departmental Appeals Board, *In re Vitreo Retinal Consultants of the Palm Beaches, P.A.*, No. M-11-2393 (June 28, 2013) App-52

Appendix G

Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions..... App-101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	24, 27
<i>Hays v. Sebelius</i> , 589 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §396	24
42 U.S.C. §1395	24
42 U.S.C. §1395ff(f)(2)(B)	5
42 U.S.C. §1395l(a)(1)(S).....	6, 16
42 U.S.C. §1395u(o)(1)(C).....	6
42 U.S.C. §1395w-3a	6, 17, 20
42 U.S.C. §1395w-3a(c)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. §1395w-3a(b)(1).....	6, 17
42 U.S.C. §1395x(v)(1)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1395y(a)(1)(A).....	5, 10, 17, 22

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §414.904(a)	6
-----------------------------	---

CMS, Medicare Program, Payment Policies under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Revisions to Part B for CY 2011, 75 Fed. Reg. 73170 (Nov. 29, 2010).....	13
FDA, Legal Status of Approved Labeling for Prescription Drugs; Prescribing for Uses Unapproved by the Food and Drug Administration, 37 Fed. Reg. 16503-02 (proposed Aug. 15, 1972)	24
Medicare Program; Part B Drug Payment Model, 81 Fed. Reg. 13230-01 (proposed March 11, 2016)	21
Other Authorities	
Br. for Appellant, <i>Hays v. Sebelius</i> , 589 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (No. 08-5508), 2009 WL 3126592	21
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Glossary, “Actual Charge,” <i>available at</i> https://www.cms.gov/apps/glossary/search.a sp?Term=actual+charge	6
FDA, Draft Guidance, Mixing, Diluting, Or Repackaging Biological Products Outside The Scope Of An Approved Biologics License Application Guidance for Industry, 2015 WL 1735391 (Feb. 1, 2015).....	25
Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, Pub. No. 100-02.....	13
